
Agenda

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Date: Monday 9 March 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Audit and Governance Committee
Membership
Chair* Councillor James Fry

Vice-Chair* Councillor Chewe Munkonge

Members 
(with 
substitutes)

Councillor Tiago Corais

Councillor Andrew Gant
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Martyn Rush

The full membership is seven councillors and the quorum for this meeting is three members.  
Substitute members are permitted.
These are shown above where notification of apologies and substitutes were received before 
the agenda was published. Apologies and substitutions sent after publication will be reported 
at the meeting. 
*Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 4 March 2020 7 - 20

Report of: the internal auditor BDO.
 
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress against the 
2019-20 audit plan.
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.

4  Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 4 March 
2020

21 - 30

Report of: the internal auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress on those high 
and medium recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for 
implementation.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report.

5  Internal Audit: Audit Plan for 2020-21 and internal audit 
charter

31 - 54

Report of: the internal auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to set out for approval the indicative Internal Audit 
programme for 2020 - 21 and the indicative strategic plan for 2020 - 23.

Recommendation: to discuss the report and approve the Internal Audit 
programme for 2020-21 and the indicative plan for 2020-23

6  External audit: EY Audit planning report for the audit of 
year ending 31 March 2020

55 - 90

Report of: the external auditor EY

Purpose of report: to set out the draft audit plan, including approach and 
scope, for the 2019/20 audit of the Council’s accounts.

The Auditor will also provide a verbal update on the audit of the 2018-



19 Housing Benefits claim.

Recommendation: 
 to discuss and agree the audit plan; 
 to discuss and note the update.

7  External Audit: EY letter to PSAA bodies 91 - 94

Letter from the external auditor EY dated 10 February 2020  - 
sustainability of UK local public audit.

Recommendation: to discuss and note the letter and the implications.

8  External Audit: EY sector briefing Quarter 4 December 
2019

95 - 114

Briefing from the external auditor EY - Local Government Audit 
Committee briefing Quarter 4, December 2019

Recommendation: to discuss and note the briefing.

9  Risk Management Quarterly Reporting to March 2020 115 - 
122

Report of: the Head of Financial Services

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 31 January 2020.

Recommendation: to review the risk management report and note its 
contents.

10  Minutes of the previous meeting 123 - 
128

To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 January 2020.

11  Dates and times of meetings

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:

30 July 2020 14 January 2021
21 October 2020 22 April 2021

29 July 2021
20 October 2021



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of i
[...]

 

 Page 

Audit Risk Assessment 3 

Mapping Your Risk Assessment  4 

Mapping your CRR to the Strategic Plan 5 

Internal Audit Operation Plan 2020 - 21 6 

Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2020 - 23 12 

Appendix I – Internal Audit Charter 18 

  

32



 
 

 
 

 

 
Background 

Our risk based approach to Internal Audit uses the Council’s own risk management process and risk 
register as a starting point for audit planning as this represents the client’s own assessment of the 
risks to it achieving its strategic objectives. 

The extent to which we can rely on management’s own perception of risk largely depends on the 
maturity and effectiveness of the Council’s own risk management arrangements.  In estimating the 
amount of audit resource required to address the most significant risks, we have also sought to 
confirm that senior management’s own assessment of risk accurately reflects Oxford City Council’s 
current risk profile.   

Planned approach to internal audit plan 2020 - 21 

The indicative Internal Audit programme for 2020 - 21 is shown from page 6, with an indicative 
strategic plan for 2020 - 23 shown from page 12.  We have met with the Heads of Services and the 
Audit Chair in order to bring together a full plan which will be presented at the March 2020 Audit 
Committee. We will keep the programme under continuous review during the year and will 
introduce to the plan any significant areas of risk identified by management during that period. 

The plan is set within the context of a multi-year approach to internal audit planning, such that all 
areas of key risks would be looked at over a three year audit cycle.  In setting the number of days 
in the plan we have assumed that the control environment within the Council will improve as we 
work with you to address the issues you have. 

Individual audits 

When we scope each review, we will reconsider our estimate for the number of days needed to 
achieve the objectives established for the work and to complete it to a satisfactory standard in 
light of the control environment identified within the Council.  Where revisions are required, we 
will obtain approval from the appropriate Executive Director prior to commencing fieldwork. 

In determining the timing of our individual audits we will seek to agree a date which is convenient 
to the Council and which ensures availability of key management and staff.   

Variations to the Plan 

We review the three year strategic plan each year to ensure we remain aware of your ongoing risks 
and opportunities. Over the coming pages we have mapped your key risks along with the audit work 
we are undertaking, demonstrating we are focussing on your most important issues.  

As such our strategic audit programme follows the risks identified during our planning processes and 
confirmed via discussions with the Heads of Service and the Head of Financial Services 

 

AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

   

 

33



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 Ref Strategic Risks from your CRR 

1 1 Enable an Inclusive Economy   

2 2 Deliver More affordable housing 

3 3 Support Thriving Communities 

4 4 Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford 

5 5 All of the above (1234) 

MAPPING YOUR STRATEGIC RISKS 
 

LI
KE

LI
H

O
O

D
 

CONSEQUENCE 

2 

1 

4 

5 

3 

34



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Ref Strategic Risks from your CRR 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

1 

Enable An Inclusive Economy   Car Parking 
Channel Shift 
Companies Oversight 
 

Local Enterprise Partnership 
and Growth Deals 
Health and Safety and Fire 
Safety 
 

Highways Audit 

2 
Deliver More Affordable Housing Housing Rents 

 
 
Major Works – Grenfell 
Report 

Housing Investment and 
outsourcing model 

3 
Support Thriving Communities  Community Strategy Community Capital Projects Oxford Safer Community 

Partnerships 

4 
Pursue A Zero Carbon Oxford Environment Flood Risk Management Fleet Management and Air 

Pollution 

5 All of the above (1234) 

Accounts Receivable 
Payroll and Overtime 
Data Analytics 
Incom
[...]
istration and management of 
policies will also be made i.e. administration of 'market 
rent' assessments. 

 

Major Works – 
Grenfell 
Report 

 15  

A review of the implementation of the Council’s response 
to the Grenfell report, to cover both Council owned and 
other residential properties in Oxford.  

 

Housing 
Investment 
and 
outsourcing 
model 

  15 

The Council have heavily invested in the Housing market 
therefore, we will review the outsourcing model for the 
Council and ensure an effective model is used to outsource 
major contract works and it provides value for money.    

 

Total 13 15 15 
 

42



 
 

 
 

 

Area 2020- 21 2021 - 22 2022- 23 Description of the Review 

3. Support Thriving Communities 

Community 
Strategy 

15   
To assess how the Council is working with the communities, 
encouraging diversity and equality. 

Community 
Capital 
Projects 

 15  
Review the community projects managed by the Council 
and whether they provide value for money and benefits to 
the community 

Oxford Safer 
Communities 
partnership 

  15 

A review of how the Oxford Safer Communities Partnership 
engages with Local Safeguarding Boards and Multi agency 
Safeguarding Hub. Assess how the Council invest in services 
and manage relationships with external parties to protect 
vulnerable children and adults. 

Total 15 15 15  

4. Pursue A Zero Carbon Oxford 

Environment 15   

This review was moved from 2019 -20 to 2020-21 and 
therefore the audit days were carried over. We will review 
the design and effectiveness of controls in relation to 
environmental concerns, and understand the extent to 
which the operational footprint and strategies of the 
Council are reflecting its Climate Emergency declaration. 
We will also review the effectiveness of 
engagement/influencing programmes designed by the 
Council for driving environmental change. 

Flood Risk 
Management  15  

This review will assess the processes and controls in place 
for flood risk manag
[...]
all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role 
in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of 
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is 
a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company 
limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information 
about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the 
rights individuals have under data protection legislation is available via 
ey.com/privacy. For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 

with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2019 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 

All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000112960.indd (UK) 12/19. Artwork by Creative Services Group London.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects 

covered. It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor 

should it be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for 

any loss arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

111



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 9 March 2020

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Risk Management Reporting as at 31 January 2020.

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and service risks as 
at 31 January 2020.

Key decision: No 

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Efficient and Effective Council

Recommendation(s)
[...]
ll 4

4 3 3 3 2

CRR-044-18-19 Health and Safety - Buildings Failure to comply with the various H&S legislative 
requirements which ensure the safety of buildings

T Inadequate training, poor systems and procedures, failure to robustly monitor 
performance and address this.  
Inadequate resourcing and skills.
Inadequate maintenance of buildings

Corporate manslaughter. HSE investigation and substantial fines.  Loss of 
reputation

1-Jun-2018 Stephen Clarke 4 4 4 3 3 2

CRR-043-18-19 Cyber Attack Cyber security incident which impedes the operation of 
the business

Residual Risk Score

This is the risk score after mitigating actions have taken place. The residual risk score shows how effective your action plans are at managing the risk.

Current Risk Score

This is the risk score at the time that the risk is reviewed. When the risk is first identified it will be the same as the gross risk score.  The current risk score is tracked to

ensure that progress is being made to manage the risk and reduce the Council’s exposure.

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
on Thursday 9 January 2020  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) Councillor Corais 

Councillor Gant Councillor Rush 

Officers:  

Paul Adams, HR & Payroll Manager 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Lucy Cherry, Leisure and Performance Manager 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 
Scott Warner, Investigation Manager 

Also present: 

Yasmin Ahmed (Internal Auditor), BDO Internal Auditor, BDO (Internal Auditor) 
Gurpreet Dulay, Manager, BDO Internal audit, BDO Internal Auditor 
Adrian Balmer (External Auditor), Ernst & Young, External Auditor (Ernst & Young) 

Apologies: 

Councillors Fry and Gotch sent apologies. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  

There were no de
[...]
ommendations from the audit of 
Fusion  

The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO. The Fusion follow up 
report (discussed at this Committee on 11 March 2019) was limited on both Operational 
effectiveness and Design as a result the auditors carried out a separate follow-up 
review to ensure their recommendations were implemented. The review and 
recommendations focussed on meetings and communications with customers, 
including customer forums. 
 
Gurpreet Dulay (BDO) introduced the report and answered questions.  
 
Lucy Cherry (Leisure & Performance Manager) and Graham Ashby (Fusion Contract 
Manager) answered questions.  
 
The Committee noted: 

 There had been positive changes to the administration and focus of, and attendance 
at, the formal quarterly management meetings with customer reps.  

 ‘Meet the manager’ informal sessions were held at all centres and were advertised: 
attendance varied but received positively and customer suggestions taken into 
account.  

 The operation of the Leisure Partnership meetings (formal meetings between the 
Council client team and Fusion’s contract managers) 

 The recommendation on improving text alerts and follow-up messaging was marked 
as complete because training and new processes were in place, but BDO had not 
tested that this was operating as expected.  

 Social media development was ongoing and teams monitored and responded to 
comments on their social media platforms: Fusion had changed their provided which 
had delayed completion of these actions. 

 

122



 

The Leisure & Performance Manager conformed that Fusion was meeting its 
performance targets; and there was a positive client/contractor relationship which 
allowed changes and improvements to be made in partnership.  
 
The Committee noted the report and answers to their questions. 
 

30. Investigation Team Performance and Activity for year to 30 
November 2019  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out the 
activity and performance of the Corporate Investigation Team for the period 1 April 
2019 to 30 November 2019. 
 
Scott Warner (Counter Fraud Manager) introduced the report and answered questions. 
He noted that the prevented loss from Right to Buy applications was calculated using 
the maximum possible discount (in accordance with the now-dissolved Audit 
Commission’s methodology). 
 
The Committee noted the report, the comments and answers to questions. 
 

31. Risk Management Quarterly Reporting to December 2019  

The Committee discussed the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out 
corporate and service risks as at 30 November 2019 and the note from the Economic 
Development Manager on the risks to economic growth in Oxford. 
 
Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) introduced the report and noted that a 
revised risk strategy would be presented to a future meeting.  
 
Matt Peachey (Economic Development Manager) expanded on his note and answered 
questions. 
 
The Committee noted: 

 New local and national risk factors for economic growth including the incoming 
government’s priorities (eg for transport and infrastructure investment).  

 Community wealth building increased resilience, but as the Council had limited 
influence other anchor employers had to participate: with the constraint that local 
suppliers would eventually be unable to meet demand. 

 Work with the Local Enterprise Partnership, major employers, and the university 
sector. 

 Both the City Centre strategy and action plan and the Economic Strategy would be 
updated in 2020 with an aim to manage the long-term risks to economic 
sustainability. 

 City centre retail occupancy figures were kept up to date. The loss of a large shop 
(such as the imminent closure of Boswells department store) had proportionately 
more economic impact on than the loss of a small shop. 

 The economic impact of the proposed zero emission zone (ZEZ) had been 
assessed at the feasibility stage and showed long term positive benefit. 

123



 

 The lack of employment space could be off-set by repurposing vacant retail units 
and upper floor space across the city as well as in the city centre. 

 There was a lost opportunity to create a more vibrant city centre created by the 
current lack of centrally-located office space. The Local Plan would allow a more 
flexible approach to changes of use in the city centre. 
 

The Committee noted the report, the comments and answers to questions. 
 

32. Council Tax base 2020/21  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services asking that it 
set the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 as required by section 33 of The Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012. Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) 
introduced the report.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee resolved that: 
 
a) the 2020/21 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is set at 

45,895.5 (as shown in Appendix 1 of the report) 
 
b) the projected level of collection is set at 98%  

 
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City (as 

shown in Appendix 2 of the report) be set as follows: 
 

 Unparished Area of the City 38,392.9 

 Littlemore Parish 1,804.5 

 Old Marston Parish 1,280.0 

 Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,474.6 

 Blackbird Leys Parish 2,943.5 

 City Council Total 45,895.5 
 

33. Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 3 January 2020  

The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO informing the 
Committee on progress against the 2019-20 audit plan. 
 
Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) introduced the report and answered questions. 
 
The Committee noted: 

 The changes to the audit plan to March 2020 and that the 2020/21 audit plan 
would be presented to the next meeting; 

 The opinion and recommendation from the Treasury management review and 
that the returns to the Council from its investments were slightly above average, 
operating a risk/reward strategy based on long-term low risk investments. 

 The opinion and three recommendations from the Corporate performance 
management review considering the current (2016-2020) corporate plan.  

124



 

 the number of substantial opinions issued with no limited opinions; 

 the provisional 2020/21 local government funding settlement (published on 20 
December) contained no surprises but there were substantial long-term risks; 

 the NHS’s national business rates challenge had been unsuccessful but they 
may appeal: if successful this would have reduced the Council’s business rates 
income by about £13m pa. 

 
The Committee considered the report, findings, and recommendations from the review 
of Events Management and noted: 

 There should be a formal policy and procedures to ensure risk assessments 
were carried out and there were enough staff to manage events. At present 
there were arrangements to properly assess risks and no indication that there 
were any safety risks due to a shortage of appropriate staff.  

 The Monitoring Officer had concerns about the events team giving advice and 
the possibility of inadvertently overstepping their roles or giving misleading 
information: she advised that there should be more input from the legal team. 

 There were concerns about the Events Team’s capacity to manage their 
responsibilities, given their commitments, and the committee wished to discuss 
the follow-up actions with the team’s manager. 

 
The Committee noted the report and the comments and answers to questions. 
 
The Committee asked that the Events Team Manager attend the next meeting to 
discuss the audit findings and recommendations. 
 

34. Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 3 January 
2020  

The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out progress on 
those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation. 
 
Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) introduced the report and she and officers answered questions.  
The Committee noted the reasons for delayed progress with some recommendations: 
others were in progress and due to be completed before the March meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report and answers to questions. 
 

35. Minutes of the previous meeting  

Further to Minute 21, the Chair sought assurance from Adrian Balmer (EY) that the 
2019/20 audit would be completed in time and that there would be no recurrence of the 
issues that led to the late completion of the 2018/19 audit. The Committee noted that 
mitigation would be included in the audit plan; and there was a possible national review 
of the achievability of the 31 July deadline given that in 2019 40% of audits nationally 
did not meet the deadline. 
 

125



 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2019 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting a typographical error in 
Minute 21. 

36. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Monday 9 March 2020 

126


	Agenda
	3 Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 4 March 2020
	4 Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 4 March 2020
	5 Internal Audit: Audit Plan for 2020-21 and internal audit charter
	6 External audit: EY Audit planning report for the audit of year ending 31 March 2020
	7 External Audit: EY letter to PSAA bodies
	8 External Audit: EY sector briefing Quarter 4 December 2019
	9 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting to March 2020
	4 Corporate Risk Register Q4
	Formal_Summary_All_Detail


	10 Minutes of the previous meeting





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
on Monday 9 March 2020

Committee members:
Councillor Fry (Chair)

Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Rush

Officers:
Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:
Greg Rubins, BDO Internal Auditor
Yasmin Ahmed, BDO Internal Auditor
Adrian Balmer, EY External Auditor

Apologies:
Councillor Gant sent apologies.

37. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations.

38. Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 4 March 2020
The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO informing the
Committee on progress against the 2019-20 audit plan.
Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) introduced the report and answered questions. The planned
environmental audit had been delayed to encompass the results of the Citizen’s
Assembly and so 15 audit days were carried over to the 2020/21 audit plan to complete
this.
The Committee noted that the corporate and service business continuity plans would
be updated to cover the ongoing Covid-19 coronavirus outbreak to ensure services
were delivered and staff could work safely.
The Committee noted the report, the sector update, and the comments and
answers to questions.

39. Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 4 March 2020
The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out progress on
those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation.
Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) introduced the report and answered questions.
Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services) gave an update on progress on the 6
incomplete actions for events management. The small team (2 staff) directly managed
4 events each year and facilitated or advised on many others. These varied in
complexity and scale, included new events such as the OVO Energy Women’s Cycle
Tour of Oxfordshire. Since the audit, the aims for the service had altered. Once the
review of directly managed events was completed, staffing would be reviewed, and the
events strategy embedded within other strategies and services as an enabling (rather
than stand-alone) function.
The Committee agreed that Head of Community Services and the internal audit team
should rework the recommendations and actions to reflect the changes to the team’s
functions and these, plus realistic completion dates and the risk mitigation plan, should
be presented for approval.
Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services) gave an update on the one incomplete
action for Fusion due to be completed this quarter and explained that maximising the
efficient and effective use of existing social media was now included in the annual
service plan objectives and actions for this year.
The Committee:
 noted the report and answers to questions;
 for the events management audit, agreed that recast recommendations
and actions be brought for approval.

40. Internal Audit: Audit Plan for 2020-21 and internal audit charter
The Committee discussed the report of the internal auditor BDO setting out the
indicative Internal Audit programme for 2020 - 21 and the indicative strategic plan for
2020-23.
Greg Rubins (BDO) introduced the report.
The Committee agreed the following changes to the plan for 2020-23:
Ref
2

2020/21

2021/22
Major Works – Grenfell Report
Housing Investment and outsourcing
model
(moved from 2022/23 to take account
of major impact of delivering against
Growth Deal housing targets)

2022/23
Housing Investment
and outsourcing
model
Major Works –
Grenfell Report
(moved from 2021/22)

5

Project Management

Project Management

(moved to 2021/22 or if possible
2020/21 to take account of the impact
on delivery of major projects)
And the following changes to the plan for 2020-21:
Area
Accounts Receivable

Days
Increase number of
days to more than 15
to take account of
complexity of this
area

Timing
Q3

Planning Services

Increase number of
days to more than 15
to take account of
size, complexity, and
impact of this area

Q3

Other planned reviews

adjust allocated days
to reflect changes
above

Q3

The Committee approved the Internal Audit programme for 2020-21 and the
indicative plan for 2020-23 with the changes above, and delegated to the Head of
Financial Services the final allocation of days and timing for each audit and the
finalising of the audit plan.

41. External audit: EY Audit planning report for the audit of year
ending 31 March 2020
The Committee considered the report of the external auditor (EY) setting out the draft
audit plan, including approach and scope, for the 2019/20 audit of the Council’s
accounts.
Adrian Balmer (EY) introduced and explained the audit plan.
He also confirmed that the audit, testing and certification for the 2018/19 Housing
Benefits subsidy claim had been completed and submitted to the Department for Works
and Pensions.
Laura Bessell (Benefits Manager) attended and explained the work carried out to
manage the overpayments and local authority ‘errors’ for the 2019/20 claim year;
keeping these below the lower threshold; and maximising the subsidy claim. The audit

would be completed in October 2020. She also outlined changes intended to streamline
and automate some of the workload generated by the Department for Works and
Pensions’ processes.
The Committee resolved to:
1. note the update on the Housing Benefit subsidy claim; and
2. agree the External Audit plan for the 2019/20 audit.

42. External Audit: EY letter to PSAA bodies
The Committee considered a letter from the external auditor EY dated 10 February
2020 setting out their position on their audit service under the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) and the sustainability of UK local public audit.
Adrian Balmer (EY) set out the main points in the letter:
 The audit fees as set by PSAA contract were for a set fee plus billing for specific
additional work: where more work was required this had to be agreed between
EY and the council or if challenged arbitrated by the PSAA. The additional bill for
the 2018/19 audit work was currently with PSAA to arbitrate. In general EY was
finding that the fees set in 2016 under the PSAA contract were now not sufficient
to cover the increased complexity of the audit work.
 EY was planning on resourcing the 2019/20 audit to ensure it would be
completed by 31 July but this was dependent on a number of factors including
staff availability and specialist expertise. There would be no compromise on the
quality of the audit.
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 did not specify that an audit needed
to be completed by the publication deadline on 31 July each year (but that by
that time the S151 officer must re-confirm that the statement of accounts
presents a true and fair view of the authority’s finances before the committee
approves this on behalf of the authority.) The audit could be completed at any
point.
The Committee noted concerns:
 The S151 officer had not seen the detailed contract between PSAA and EY that
underpinned the audit function;
 The process for billing for additional work and the basis for increasing the agreed
fee through the contract period was unclear;
 The process and terms for the contract renewal in 2 years was uncertain.
 The PSAA was consulting with S151 officers about how to proceed.
The Committee noted the contents of the letter.

43. External Audit: EY sector briefing Quarter 4 December 2019
The Committee considered and noted the briefing from the external auditor EY - Local
Government Audit Committee briefing Quarter 4, December 2019.

44. Risk Management Quarterly Reporting to March 2020
The Committee discussed the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out
corporate and service risks as at 31 January 2020.
Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) introduced the report and the changes from
the last quarter: one new red risk relating to public health protection from the
emergence of the Covid-19 coronavirus.
The Committee noted the report.

45. Minutes of the previous meeting
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January
2020 as a true and accurate record.

46. Dates and times of meetings
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm
Chair …………………………..

Date: Thursday 30 July 2020

